JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted “An Act regulating wages of laborers,
mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public
body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works” approved June 26,
1941, codified as amended, 820 ILCS 130/1 et seq. (1993), formerly Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 48, par. 39s-
1 et seq. and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of Joliet Junior College,
Illinois Community College District No. 525 investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages
as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of Joliet Junior
College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 employed in performing construction of
public works, for said Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE, ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 525:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of laborers,
mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county,
city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under
contract for public works,” approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general
prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other
workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the
jurisdiction of the Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District
No. 525 is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages
for construction work in the counties of Will, Grundy, Kendall, LaSalle,
Kankakee, Livingston and Cook, State of Illinois, as determined by the
Department of Labor, of the State of Illinois as of June 2018, a copy of that
determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As
required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by
the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the
Department’s June determination and apply to any and all public works
construction undertaken by the Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community
College District No. 525. The definition of any terms appearing in this
Resolution, which are also used in aforesaid Act, shall be the same as in said
Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to said general
prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment
except public works construction of the Joliet Junior College, Illinois
Community College District No. 525 to the extent required by the aforesaid
Act.

SECTION 3: Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall
publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the



SECTION 4:

SECTION 5:

SECTION 6:

office of the Vice President for Administrative Services, A-3120, this
determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this
determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of
wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall mail
a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of
employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their
names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the
particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be
affected by such rates.

Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall
promptly file a certified copy of this Resolution with both the Secretary of
State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

The school district shall post on their website a copy of this resolution along
with a hyperlink to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website that contains
the prevailing wage rates for Will County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13" day of June, 2018.

ATTEST:

M. 008 OC

Mm

1rman Board of Trustees, Johet Junior College,
Ilhnms Community College District No. 525,
Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall,
LaSalle and Kankakee, and State of Illinois.

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois
Community College District No. 525, Counties of Will,
Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and Kankakee,

and State of Illinois.



CERTIFICATION
This is to certify that the foregoing resolution dealing with the prevailing wage rate was adopted
by the Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525, at

their regularly scheduled meeting on June 13, 2018.

bbb O

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior
College, Illinois Community College District
No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy,
Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and
Kankakee, and State of Illinois.




JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE

CERTIFICATE

To All Whom These Presents Shall Come, Greeting:

I, Michael O’Connell, Secretary, Board of Trustees of Joliet Junior College, Illinois
Community College District No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle
and Kankakee, and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of
the Resolution certifying that the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the counties of
Will, Grundy, Kendall, LaSalle, Kankakee, Livingston and Cook, State of Illinois was adopted by

the Joliet Junior College board of Trustees on the 13" day of June, 2018.

2000~

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior
College, Illinois Community College District
No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy,
Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and
Kankakee, and State of Illinois.




Prevailing Wage rates for
Will County effective
Sept. 1, 2017

Trade Title

ASBESTOS ABT-GEN
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC
BOILERMAKER

BRICK MASON
CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON
CERAMIC TILE FNSHER
COMMUNICATION TECH
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN
ELECTRICIAN

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR
GLAZIER

HT/FROST INSULATOR
IRON WORKER
LABORER

LATHER

MACHINIST

MARBLE FINISHERS
MARBLE MASON
MATERIAL TESTER I
MATERIALS TESTER II

Region Type Class Base Fore- M-F OSA OSH H/W Pension Vacation Training
Wage man oT

Wage
ALL ALL 4120 4220 15 15 2 1465 1232 0.00 0.50
ALL BLD 3788 4038 15 15 2 1212 1170 0.00 0.72
ALL BLD 4849  52.86 2 2 2 697 1961 0.00 0.90
ALL BLD 4538 4992 15 15 2 1045 1668 0.00 0.90
ALL ALL 4635  50.99 2 2 2 1199 2095 0.00 0.63
ALL ALL 4200  44.00 2] 15 2 1000 2397 0.00 050
ALL BLD BBEE BB 15 15 2 [oBE g 0.00 D68
ALL BLD 3450 3600 15 15 2 1462 1269 150 0.72
ALL ALL 5050 5550 15 15 2 1169 1669 0.00 312
ALL ALL 3939 5550 15 15 2 912  13.02 0.00 243
ALL ALL 5050 5550 15 15 2 1169 1669 0.00 312
ALL BLD 4250 4633 15 15 2 1547 1744 3.50 1.20
ALL BLD 5194 5843 2 2 2 1443 149 4.16 0.90
ALL BLD 4245 4395 15 15 2 1404 2014 0.00 0.94
ALL BLD 5050 5300 15 15 2 1212 129 0.00 0.72
ALL ALL 4250 4675 2 2 2 1126 2459 0.00 0.85
ALL ALL 4120 4195 15 15 2 1465 1232 0.00 0.50
ALL ALL 4635  50.99 2 2 2 1199 2095 0.00 0.63
ALL BLD 4535 4785 15 15 2 7.26 8.95 1.85 0.00
ALL ALL 3395 3395 15 15 2 1045 1552 0.00 047
ALL BLD 4463 4909 15 15 2 1045 1628 0.00 0.59
ALL ALL 3120 3120 15 15 2 1465 1232 0.00 0.50
ALL ALL 3620 3620 15 15 2 1465 1232 0.00 0.50



MILLWRIGHT
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
PAINTER

PAINTER SIGNS
PILEDRIVER
PIPEFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEETMETAL WORKER
SPRINKLER FITTER
STONE MASON

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL

ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
ALL
BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
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46.35
50.10
48.80
46.25
44.50
53.85
51.10
53.10
55.90
54.40
4840
40.25
57.40
38.00
48.30
47.75
45.70
44.30
43.10
51.30
49.30
45,55
37.45
46.35
47.50
42.75
49.25
42.30
45.77
47.20
45.38

50.99
54.10
54.10
54.10
54.10
54.10
54.10
54.10
55.90
55.90
55.90
55.90
55.90
55.90
52.30
52.30
52.30
52.30
52.30
52.30
52.30
51.24
42.05
50.99
50.50
4531
52.20
45.30
47.77
49.20
49.92

NN NN NN

15
15
15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
1:5
15

RN NN NN

%]

L5
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15

11.99
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.05
18.05
18.05
18.05
18.05
18.05
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
18.80
11.56

2.60
11.99

14.00
1434

9.08
10.65
1225
10.45

20.95
14.35
1435
14.35
14.35
14.35
14.35
14.35
13.60
13.60
13.60
13.60
13.60
13.60
14.35
1435
14.35
14.35
1435
14.35
14.35
1144

3.18
20.95
17.85
15.71
1335
12.14
14.10
11.55
16.68

0.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
190
1.90
1.90
1.90
190
190
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.63
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
187
0.00
0.63

0.89
1.28
0.58
0.82
0.55
0.90



TERRAZZO FINISHER ALL BLD 4054 4054 15 15 2 1065 1276 0.00 073
TERRAZZO MASON ALL BLD 4438 4788 15 15 2 1065 1415 0.00 0.82
TILE MASON ALL BLD [BEs 5E 15 15 2 [oBE BEE 0.00 0.6
TRAFFIC SAFETY WRKR ALL HWY 3350 3510 15 15 2 825 5.50 0.00 0.25
TRUCK DRIVER ALL ALL 1 3791 3846 15 15 2 810 7.97 0.00 0.15
TRUCK DRIVER ALL ALL 2 3806 3846 15 15 2 810 7.97 0.00 0.15
TRUCK DRIVER ALL ALL 3 3826 3846 15 15 2 810 7.97 0.00 015
TRUCK DRIVER ALL ALL 4 3846 3846 15 15 2 810 7.97 0.00 0.15
TUCKPOINTER ALL BLD 4542 4642 15 15 2 832 1542 0.00 0.80

Legend

M-F OT Unless otherwise noted, OT pay is required for any hour greater than 8 worked each day, Mon through Fri. The number
listed is the multiple of the base wage.

OSA Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Saturdays

OSH Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Sundays and Holidays

H/W Health/Welfare benefit

Explanations WILL COUNTY

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Fourth
of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Veterans Day in some classifications/counties. Generally, any of these holidays which
fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the appropriate overtime
rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

EXPLANATION OF CLASSES



