# JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works" approved June 26, 1941, codified as amended, 820 ILCS 130/1 et seq. (1993), formerly Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 48, par. 39s-1 et seq. and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 employed in performing construction of public works, for said Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE, ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 525:

## **SECTION 1:**

To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the counties of Will, Grundy, Kendall, LaSalle, Kankakee, Livingston and Cook, State of Illinois, as determined by the Department of Labor, of the State of Illinois as of June 2018, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525. The definition of any terms appearing in this Resolution, which are also used in aforesaid Act, shall be the same as in said Act.

## **SECTION 2:**

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply to said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

#### **SECTION 3:**

Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the

office of the Vice President for Administrative Services, A-3120, this determination or any revisions of such prevailing rate of wage. A copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

**SECTION 4:** 

Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

**SECTION 5:** 

Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525 shall promptly file a certified copy of this Resolution with both the Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

**SECTION 6:** 

The school district shall post on their website a copy of this resolution along with a hyperlink to the Illinois Department of Labor's website that contains the prevailing wage rates for Will County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of June, 2018.

Chairman, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525,

Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and Kankakee, and State of Illinois.

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and Kankakee,

and State of Illinois.

# **CERTIFICATION**

This is to certify that the foregoing resolution dealing with the prevailing wage rate was adopted by the Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525, at their regularly scheduled meeting on June 13, 2018.

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and

Kankakee, and State of Illinois.

## **JOLIET JUNIOR COLLEGE**

## **CERTIFICATE**

To All Whom These Presents Shall Come, Greeting:

I, Michael O'Connell, Secretary, Board of Trustees of Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy, Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and Kankakee, and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Resolution certifying that the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the counties of Will, Grundy, Kendall, LaSalle, Kankakee, Livingston and Cook, State of Illinois was adopted by the Joliet Junior College board of Trustees on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

Secretary, Board of Trustees, Joliet Junior College, Illinois Community College District

No. 525, Counties of Will, Grundy,

Livingston, Cook, Kendall, LaSalle and

Kankakee, and State of Illinois.

Prevailing Wage rates for Will County effective Sept. 1, 2017 Trade Title	Region	Туре	Class	Base Wage	Fore- man Wage	M-F OT	OSA	OSH	H/W	Pension	Vacation	Training
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC	ALL	BLD		37.88	40.38	1.5	1.5	2	12.12	11.70	0.00	0.72
BOILERMAKER	ALL	BLD		48.49	52.86	2	2	2	6.97	19.61	0.00	0.90
BRICK MASON	ALL	BLD		45.38	49.92	1.5	1.5	2	10.45	16.68	0.00	0.90
CARPENTER	ALL	ALL		46.35	50.99	2	2	2	11.99	20.95	0.00	0.63
CEMENT MASON	ALL	ALL		42.00	44.00	2	1.5	2	10.00	23.97	0.00	0.50
CERAMIC TILE FNSHER	ALL	BLD		38.56	38.56	1.5	1.5	2	10.65	11.18	0.00	0.68
COMMUNICATION TECH	ALL	BLD		34.50	36.00	1.5	1.5	2	14.62	12.69	1.50	0.72
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP	ALL	ALL		50.50	55.50	1.5	1.5	2	11.69	16.69	0.00	3.12
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN	ALL	ALL		39.39	55.50	1.5	1.5	2	9.12	13.02	0.00	2.43
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN	ALL	ALL		50.50	55.50	1.5	1.5	2	11.69	16.69	0.00	3.12
ELECTRICIAN	ALL	BLD		42.50	46.33	1.5	1.5	2	15.47	17.44	3.50	1.20
<b>ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR</b>	ALL	BLD		51.94	58.43	2	2	2	14.43	14.96	4.16	0.90
GLAZIER	ALL	BLD		42.45	43.95	1.5	1.5	2	14.04	20.14	0.00	0.94
HT/FROST INSULATOR	ALL	BLD		50.50	53.00	1.5	. 1.5	2	12.12	12.96	0.00	0.72
IRON WORKER	ALL	ALL		42.50	46.75	2	2	2	11.26	24.59	0.00	0.85
LABORER	ALL	ALL		41.20	41.95	1.5	1.5	2	14.65	12.32	0.00	0.50
LATHER	ALL	ALL		46.35	50.99	2	2	2	11.99	20.95	0.00	0.63
MACHINIST	ALL	BLD		45.35	47.85	1.5	1.5	2	7.26	8.95	1.85	0.00
MARBLE FINISHERS	ALL	ALL		33.95	33.95	1.5	1.5	2	10.45	15.52	0.00	0.47
MARBLE MASON	ALL	BLD		44.63	49.09	1.5	1.5	2	10.45	16.28	0.00	0.59
MATERIAL TESTER I	ALL	ALL		31.20	31.20	1.5	1.5	2	14.65	12.32	0.00	0.50
MATERIALS TESTER II	ALL	ALL		36.20	36.20	1.5	1.5	- 2	14.65	12.32	0.00	0.50

MILLWRIGHT	ALL	ALL		46.35	50.99	2	2	2	11.99	20.95	0.00	0.63
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	1	50.10	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	2	48.80	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	3	46.25	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	4	44.50	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	5	53.85	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	6	51.10	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	BLD	7	53.10	54.10	2	2	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	1	55.90	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	2	54.40	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	3	48.40	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	4	40.25	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	5	57.40	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	FLT	6	38.00	55.90	1.5	1.5	2	18.05	13.60	1.90	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	1	48.30	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	2	47.75	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	3	45.70	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	4	44.30	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	5	43.10	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	6	51.30	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
OPERATING ENGINEER	ALL	HWY	7	49.30	52.30	1.5	1.5	2	18.80	14.35	2.00	1.30
PAINTER	ALL	ALL		45.55	51.24	1.5	1.5	1.5	11.56	11.44	0.00	1.87
PAINTER SIGNS	ALL	BLD		37.45	42.05	1.5	1.5	2	2.60	3.18	0.00	0.00
PILEDRIVER	ALL	ALL		46.35	50.99	2	2	2	11.99	20.95	0.00	0.63
PIPEFITTER	ALL	BLD		47.50	50.50	1.5	1.5	2	10.05	17.85	0.00	2.12
PLASTERER	ALL	BLD		42.75	45.31	1.5	1.5	2	14.00	15.71	0.00	0.89
PLUMBER	ALL	BLD		49.25	52.20	1.5	1.5	2	14.34	13.35	0.00	1.28
ROOFER	ALL	BLD		42.30	45.30	1.5	1.5	2	9.08	12.14	0.00	0.58
SHEETMETAL WORKER	ALL	BLD		45.77	47.77	1.5	1.5	2	10.65	14.10	0.00	0.82
SPRINKLER FITTER	ALL	BLD		47.20	49.20	1.5	1.5	2	12.25	11.55	0.00	0.55
STONE MASON	ALL	BLD		45.38	49.92	1.5	1.5	2	10.45	16.68	0.00	0.90

TERRAZZO FINISHER	ALL	BLD		40.54	40.54	1.5	1.5	2	10.65	12.76	0.00	0.73
TERRAZZO MASON	ALL	BLD		44.38	47.88	1.5	1.5	2	10.65	14.15	0.00	0.82
TILE MASON	ALL	BLD		45.49	49.49	1.5	1.5	2	10.65	13.88	0.00	0.86
TRAFFIC SAFETY WRKR	ALL	HWY		33.50	35.10	1.5	1.5	2	8.25	5.50	0.00	0.25
TRUCK DRIVER	ALL	ALL	1	37.91	38.46	1.5	1.5	2	8.10	7.97	0.00	0.15
TRUCK DRIVER	ALL	ALL	2	38.06	38.46	1.5	1.5	2	8.10	7.97	0.00	0.15
TRUCK DRIVER	ALL	ALL	3	38.26	38.46	1.5	1.5	2	8.10	7.97	0.00	0.15
TRUCK DRIVER	ALL	ALL	4	38.46	38.46	1.5	1.5	2	8.10	7.97	0.00	0.15
TUCKPOINTER	ALL	BLD		45.42	46.42	1.5	1.5	2	8.32	15.42	0.00	0.80

#### Legend

**M-F OT** Unless otherwise noted, OT pay is required for any hour greater than 8 worked each day, Mon through Fri. The number listed is the multiple of the base wage.

OSA Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Saturdays

OSH Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Sundays and Holidays

H/W Health/Welfare benefit

### **Explanations WILL COUNTY**

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Veterans Day in some classifications/counties. Generally, any of these holidays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the appropriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

**EXPLANATION OF CLASSES**